
EFGHIJKJLMNOOPJQFROHSTGUOF
 
CDEFGEHIJ789:79;7:8J<J=F>GJ?@HFGEHIJ789:A9;7:8 

mDEF>EJ2EJFH8n>EHJGJFGJjI?JKnDDJFEEHJGIJEIG@DEGEJGJn>JEI8EDJ@FkEJBnFED?HnFkJ>nkFFG?DE>LJ2EHIDEJFDDJIHJGJE 

IGJEDJGF>3>JF>>nkFEHJGIJjI?J2jJjI?DJF?GJIDn.EDJFDEJ8n>n2DEJIFJjI?DJGF>3J@FkE/J9JnDEJEIG@DEGnFkJGJn>JGF>3o 
@DEF>EJEF>?DEJGJFGJjI?J>EDEEGJGJEJEIDDEEGJF?GJIDn.EDJjTnJORJo7FhJ89:J;9K<kJIDJjI?JGFjJFIGJ2EJF>>nkFEH 

GJEJEIDDEEGJGF>3>/ 

TVJLWXYYZJ[\]EJ\[^J_E^L` MNOOP=QRJCCJBSTULJBRQCJCTlRCU==ONL 

BCEDEEGJFFGEJHDIGJGJEJHDI@JHIKFJGEF?L 

aVJWX\bcEbJ\dcXYbQeEb RQC0OUpl?GJIDn.EHJCJFDGEDJCEJIID 

BmIDJGEEJFnEFDJDEF>IF>oJ@DEF>EJDEp>EDEEG 
F?GJIDn.EDJFFGEJHDIGJGJEJHDI@JHIKF 

GEF?L/ 

MVJ^QLcbQWcJfJWL^JYgJZYW\cQY[ RQCJCC0J:1 

=KVJLWXYYZJQ[gYb]\cQY[ 

mNvwlNQJl00NUCC mTORUJRxwMUN mlyJRxwMUN Uwlv=Jl00NUCC 

z1zJ9nDDI?kJ2j
l8EF?EoJ{DHJmDIID
MDII3DjFoJRQJ::;7| 

=;VJhXY[EJWY[c\WcJ[d]_EbJgYbJ\gcEbJXYdbLJE]EbwE[WQEL 

CIFGFEGJRFGE �IFFFEJT?FG 

SnGDE mDnFEn@FD 

UGEDkEFEjJmJIFEJR?G2EDJB���p���p
����L  

hVJLWXYYZJiE_J\^^bELLJjdbZk KKK/2DII3DjFEJFDGED/IDk 

RVJ^\cEJYgJQ[QcQ\ZJWX\bcEb 7:9;777 

gVJ^\cEJgQbLcJYhE[E^JgYb 7l9;777 

Q[LcbdWcQY[ 

12324
 

http://www.brooklyncharter.org/
mailto:F?GJIDn.EDJFFGEJHDIGJGJEJHDI@JHIKF
mailto:IGJEDJGF>3>JF>>nkFEHJGIJjI?J2jJjI?DJF?GJIDn.EDJFDEJ8n>n2DEJIFJjI?DJGF>3J@FkE/J9JnDEJEIG@DEGnFkJGJn>JGF>3o


NKVJ\hhbYxE^JLWXYYZJ]QLLQY[JjbhghFGn:J[yW^YE:JTF=J_7RRTPOJ_YEJT7GNOHUzh= 

nMNOOPnJOFPIk 

wvCCvORJCSlSUwURS 

SJEJMDII3DjFJCJFDGEDJCEJIIDJn>JEIGGnGGEHJGIJ@DI8nHnFkJFJF?DG?DnFkJFFHJ>?@@IDGn8EJEIGG?FnGjJKJEDEJFDD 
>G?HEFG>JHEEDJ>EE?DEoJDEEIkFn.EJGJEnDJIKFJ@IGEFGnFDoJDE>@EEGJIGJED>JDEkFDHDE>>JIHJDFEEoJDEDnknIFJIDJE?DG?DEo 
FFHJFDEJnF>GnDDEHJKnGJJGJEJHE>nDEJGIJDEFDFJFFHJFEJnE8E/JvGJn>JI?DJFnGJGIJ@DI8nHEJFJDnkIDI?>JFEFHEGnE 

@DIkDFGJ>?@@IDGEHJ2jJGJEJlDG>JFFHJSEEJFIDIkjJGJFGJE?DGn8FGE>JGJEJKJIDEJEJnDH/JSJDI?kJJFEJnE8EGEFGJFFH 

EDEFGn8nGjoJFFHJnFJ@FDGFED>Jn@JKnGJJI?DJHFGnDnE>oJ>G?HEFG>JKnDDJHE8EDI@JGJEJFEEE>>FDjJEIFHnHEFEEo 
nFGEDDEEG?FDJEF@FEnGjJFFHJDEFHED>Jn@J>3nDD>JGIJ@DE@FDEJGJEGJHIDJFFJE8ID8nFkJkDI2FDJ>IEnEGj/ 

N;VJ{EyJ^ELQw[JEZE]E[cLJjbhghFGn:J[yW^YE:JTF=J_7RRTPOJ_YEJT7GNOHUzh=JnMNOOPn 

OFPIk 
PUQJ0UCv�RJU=UwURSCJBMDnEHJHE>EDn@GnIFJIHJPEjJHE>nkFJEDEGEFG>JFDEJGJI>EJkEFEDFDJF>@EEG>JIH
GJEJ>EJIIDJGJFGJFDEJnFFI8FGn8EJIDJ?Fn�?EJGIJGJEJ>EJIID�>JGn>>nIFJFFHJkIFD>oJFDEJEIDEJGIJGJE
>EJIID�>JI8EDFDDJHE>nkFoJFFHJFDEJEDnGnEFDJGIJnG>J>?EEE>>/JSJEJHE>nkFJEDEGEFG>JGFjJnFED?HEJF 

>@EEnHnEJEIFGEFGJFDEFJHIE?>�J?Fn�?EJ>G?HEFGJ@I@?DFGnIF>JGIJ2EJ>ED8EH�J>@EEnHnEJEH?EFGnIFFD 
@DIkDFG>JIDJ@EHFkIknEFDJF@@DIFEJE>�J?Fn�?EJEFDEFHFDoJ>EJEH?DEoJIDJEIFHnk?DFGnIF>JIHJ>G?HEFG> 

FFHJ>GFHH�JFFH9IDJnFFI8FGn8EJIDkFFn.FGnIFFDJ>GD?EG?DE>JFFHJ>j>GEG>/ 

�FDnF2DEJ: m?DDjJnFED?>n8EJ>EJIIDJFEEIGGIHFGnFkJ>G?HEFG>JKnGJ
Hn>F2nDnGnE>JFFHJUFkDn>JJ=FFk?FkEJ=EFDFED>/ 

�FDnF2DEJ; CGFDDJEDF>>DIIGJ>n.EJF8EDFkEJIHJ;7J>G?HEFG>J@EDJEDF>>DIIGo 
GKIJGEFEJED>J@EDJEDF>>/ 

�FDnF2DEJ{ NnkIDI?>JE�@EDnEFGnFDJCIGGIFJCIDEJFDnkFEHJE?DDnE?D?G 
2F>EHJIFJMFDFFEEHJ=nGEDFEjoJCIF>GD?EGn8n>GJwFGJEGFGnE>o
vF�?nDjJMF>EHJCEnEFEEJFFHJmDI}EEGJMF>EHJCIEnFDJCG?HnE>/ 

�FDnF2DEJ1 BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

�FDnF2DEJz BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

�FDnF2DEJ| BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

�FDnF2DEJ8 BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

�FDnF2DEJA BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

�FDnF2DEJl BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

�FDnF2DEJ:7 BRIJDE>@IF>EL 

UVJcYc\ZJE[bYZZ]E[cJY[Jod[E 

89:J;9K< 

;;l 

52324
 

mailto:G?HEFG>JHEEDJ>EE?DEoJDEEIkFn.EJGJEnDJIKFJ@IGEFGnFDoJDE>@EEGJIGJED>JDEkFDHDE>>JIHJDFEEoJDEDnknIFJIDJE?DG?DEo


~VJwb\^ELJLEbxE^JQ[JLWXYYZJyE\bJ;9K��K< 

CJEE3JFDDJGJFGJF@@Dj 

�DFHE>JCED8EH PoJ:oJ;oJ{oJ1oJz 

|KVJ^YELJcXEJLWXYYZ RI 

WY[cb\WcJiQcXJ\JWX\bcEbJYb 

E^dW\cQY[\ZJ]\[\wE]E[c 

Ybw\[Qe\cQY[} 

J 

PKVJg\WQZQcQEL 

0IE>JGJEJ>EJIIDJGFnFGFnFJIDJI@EDFGEJG?DGn@DEJ>nGE>� 

RIoJ}?>GJIFEJ>nGE/ 

P;VJLWXYYZJLQcEL 

mDEF>EJDn>GJGJEJ>nGE>JKJEDEJGJEJ>EJIIDJKnDDJI@EDFGEJHIDJGJEJ?@EIGnFkJ>EJIIDJjEFD/ 

mJj>nEFD
lHHDE>> 

mJIFE 
R?G2ED 

0n>GDnEG9CC0 �DFHE> 
CED8EHJFG 
CnGE 

CnGEJ: 
B>FGE 
F> 
@DnGFDj
>nGEL 

z1z 
9nDDI?kJ2j
l8EF?EoJ{DH
mDIIDo 
MDII3DjFoJRQ
::;7| 

 
CC0J:1 Ppz 

CnGEJ; 

CnGEJ{ 

CEJIIDJFGJm?DD mFEnDnGnE> 
CF@FEnGjJFG
CnGE 

lkDEEGEFG 

QE> 0OUJ>@FEE 

62324
 



P;TVJhPhTnhJ�HO�U=hJGNhJMOFGTMGJUFROHSTGUOFJROHJLUGhJKV
 

RFGE
 

CEJIID
 �IFFFEJT?FG =EFHED 

O@EDFGn 
IFFD NI2EDGJwIDFDE>
 
=EFHED
 

CIG@DnF 
FEE �IFFFEJT?FG
 
CIFGFEG
 

CIG@DFn 
FG �IFFFEJT?FG
 
CIFGFEG
 

SKVJQnJGNhJnMNOOPJOHJTHhJGNh 

nMNOOPJnUGhnJMO�POMTGh=} 

9ID3JmJIFE 

RI 

lDGEDFFGEJmJIFE
 UGFnDJlHHDE>> 

FKVJihHhJGNhHhJTFIJHh�UnUOFnJGO RI 

GNhJnMNOOP�nJMNTHGhHJ=7HUFgJGNh 

;9K��K<JnMNOOPJIhTH}JjhPhTnh 

UFMP7=hJT��HO�h=JOHJ�hF=UFg 

STGhHUTPJTF=JFOF�STGhHUTP 
MNTHGhHJHh�UnUOFnkV 

OVJ[TShJTF=JhOnUGUOFJOR �IFFFEJT?FG9mDnFEn@FD 
QF=U�U=7TPjnkJiNOJWOS�PhGh=JGNh 

;9K��K<J\FF7TPJbh�OHGV 

�VJY7HJnUgFTG7HhnJahPO�JTGGhnGJGNTGJTPPJORJGNhJUFROHSTGUOFJMOFGTUFh=JNhHhUFJUnJGH7GNR7P 
TF=JTMM7HTGhJTF=JGNTGJGNUnJMNTHGhHJnMNOOPJUnJUFJMOS�PUTFMhJ�UGNJTPPJTn�hMGnJORJUGn 

MNTHGhH:JTF=J�UGNJTPPJ�hHGUFhFGJgh=hHTP:JLGTGh:JTF=JPOMTPJPT�n:JHhg7PTGUOFn:JTF=JH7PhnV 
ihJ7F=hHnGTF=JGNTGJURJTFIJUFROHSTGUOFJUFJTFIJ�THGJORJGNUnJHh�OHGJUnJRO7F=JGOJNT�hJahhF 

=hPUahHTGhPIJSUnHh�HhnhFGh=:JGNTGJ�UPPJMOFnGUG7GhJgHO7F=nJROHJGNhJHh�OMTGUOFJORJO7H 
MNTHGhHVJWNhM|JyELJURJIO7JTgHhhJTF=JGNhFJ7nhJGNhJSO7nhJOFJIO7HJhWJOHJGNhJnGIPUnGJOF 

IO7HJSOaUPhJ=h�UMhJGOJnUgFJIO7HJFTShkV 

RIJNE>@IF>E>JCEDEEGEH 

72324
 



LUgFTG7Hh:JXhT=JORJWNTHGhHJLMNOOP
 

LUgFTG7Hh:JhHhnU=hFGJORJGNhJ_OTH=JORJcH7nGhhn
 

^TGh ;7:89789:{ 

cNTF|JIO7V 

42324
 



EFGHIJKJLMNJNOPQQRJSTUQHGJVWHXJYZF[
 
LMNOPQRSMOpSqPrstuvtwrus 

\]JLE^JM_S`JNabaEJSEc_Sa 

VbSd 

cHQeZXTJWJXZHTOGJfSYJQHJgThJRZF[ 

GQJGPTJiQjGJHTOTFGJLTgJMQH[ 

NGWGTJNOPQQRJSTUQHGJVWHXJkQHJGPT 

OPWHGTHJjOPQQRJlNTT 

PGGUjmnnHTUQHGOWHXj]FIjTX]oQenp] 

xyzM{Op{PN|z}}~NP|}�R~pO���P�pM{P}�p 

��~~P�}OP�pOPzM�pPMP�|z}}~P�pR}{OPyM{SP}{ 
~���PO}P}�p�P�~pMNpPO�RpP���LP�NP�}O 
M�M�~M�~p�P��POzpPNRM|pPR{}��SpS�� 

zOORNqttSMOM���NpS��}�t{pR}{O|M{S�RzRh 

�pM{iwrujk��NO�Silrrrrrrmmnrr 

12321
 

https://data.nysed.gov/reportcard.php?year=2016&instid=800000044900


EFGHIJKJLHMNHOPPJQMRSHTJUMSVP
 
CDEFGEHIJ789:;9<7:8J=J>F?GJ@AHFGEHIJ789<79<7:8 

LWXUWEYYJQXZ[W\J]^[WQEWJUX[_Y 

BCEJDEFFEGHIJJGFKFE?JDEDFELGJDEDMFGGHIJJHIJGCEJEIFHIEJAEDGFFJDEN@HDEHJDEDJOEFDHJEDJPEJEIG?HF@GCEDHIEH 

LCFDGEDJ?LCEEF?JFIHJJKC$%&HF@GCEDHIEHJLCFDGEDJ?LCEEF?JEIF'(J)LCEEF?J?CE@FHJFH?GJ*DEJDE??JBEGFDHJCCFDGED 
+EFF?JK'J,@J@?GJ:-J<7:8(J.DJGCEJJEFF?JFDEJKF?EHJEIJ?G@HEIGJAEDDEDMFILEJHFGFJGCFGJGCEJ?LCEEFJGHFFJIEG 
CF/EJFLLE??JGEJKEDEDEJ,@J@?GJ:-J<7:8JJ0E(J(-JGCEJJK)J,??E??MEIGJDE?@FG?1-JAFEF?EJ?GFGEJGCH?JHIJGCEJFF?G 
LEF@MI(JBCEJHIDEDMFGHEIJLFIJKEJ@AHFGEHJGCEIJF/FHFFKFE(J*FEF?EJLEMAFEGEJFIHJ?@KMHGJIEJFFGEDJGCFI 

JE/EMKEDJ:-J<7:8( 

`aJ[][\Ebc]JYQd\EeQJLEWfXWb[e]EJUX[_Y 

gh`ij`kJLHMNHOPPJQMRSHTJ[GGSlFmOFGJMnJ[oSTOmloJUMSVP 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
: 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
< 

,LFHEMHLJ)G@HEIG
*EDDEDMFILEJ+EFF 

,K?EF@GE 
*EDDEDMFILEJ+EFF?IJ 

BCEJODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJGHFFJEFDIJF
?LEDEJ?@DDHLHEIGJGE 
AFFLEJHGJHIJGCEJ86GC 
AEDLEIGHFEJEDJFFF 
?LCEEF?JEIJGCE 
7*EDDEDMFILE8 
?ELGHEIJEDJGCE 
LHG'GHHEJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG( 

&IJFH?CJ>FIJ@FJE 
,DG?J+EFFI 
86:JEDJ?G@HEIG?JHI 
JDFHE?J;H6JGCEJCF/E
KEEIJEIDEFFEHJFGJGCE 
ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJEIJO&$)JHF'
DEDJFGJFEF?GJGGE 
LEI?EL@GH/EJ'EFD?
GHFFJAEDDEDMJFGJED 
FKE/EJ>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
JEGJKED5J)GFGE
&IJFH?CJ>FIJ@FJE 
,DG?J,??E??MEIG( 

2EF?@DEJ3?EHJGE 
&/FF@FGEJ*DEJDE??
BEGFDHJ,GGFHIMEIGJED 
+EFF 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFEHJJEG 
KED5JCHG'J$EAFDGMEIG 
EDJ&H@LFGHEIJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG?JIEJFEIJED 
E9H?G( 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ&IJFH?C
>FIJ@FJEJ,DG? 
,??E??MEIGJHI 
+DFHE?J;H6 

+EFFJHJ2EGJEDJJEGJ2EG
 .DJJEGJ2EG-J$E?LDHKE 
&DDEDG?J)LCEEFJ4HFF
BF5E 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFE 

BCEJ<7:;H:8JJK)J&>,
GE?GJ?LEDE?JCF/EJIEG
KEEIJDEFEF?EHJFGJGCH? 
GHME(J3AEIJDEFEF?EJED
GCE?EJ?LEDE?-JGCE 
?LCEEFJGHFFJKEJFKFEJGE 
HEGEDMHIEJHDJHGJMEG 
GCH?JJEFFJDEDJGCE 
<7:;H:8J?LCEEFJ'EFD( 

12324
 

mailto:EFF?JK'J,@J@?GJ:-J<7:8(J.DJGCEJJEFF?JFDEJKF?EHJEIJ?G@HEIGJAEDDEDMFILEJHFGFJGCFGJGCEJ?LCEEFJGHFFJIEG


,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
; 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
< 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
6 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
; 

2FGCEMFGHL?J+EFFI 
86:JEDJ?G@HEIG?JHI 
JDFHE?J;H6JGCEJCF/E
KEEIJEIDEFFEHJFGJBCE 
ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJEIJO&$)JHF'
DEDJFGJFEF?GJGGE 
LEI?EL@GH/EJ'EFD?
GHFFJAEDDEDMJFGJED 
FKE/EJ>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
JEGJKED5J)GFGE
2FGCEMFGHL? 
,??E??MEIG( 

)LHEILEJ+EFFI
86:JEDJ<GCJJDFHE 
?G@HEIG?JGCEJCF/E
KEEIJEIDEFFEHJFIH 
FGGEIHEHJBCE 
ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJEIJO&$)JHF'
DEDJFGJFEF?GJGGE 
LEI?EL@GH/EJ'EFD?
GHFFJAEDDEDMJFGJED 
FKE/EJ>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
JEGJKED5J)GFGEJ+DFHE
<J)LHEILE
,??E??MEIG(J 

)ELHFFJ)G@HHE?J+EFFI
86:JEDJ6GCJJDFHE 
?G@HEIG?JGCEJCF/E
KEEIJEIDEFFEHJFGJBCE 
ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJEIJO&$)J$F'
DEDJFGJFEF?GJGGE 
LEI?EL@GH/EJ'EFD?
GHFFJAEDDEDMJFGJED 
FKE/EJ>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
JEGJKED5J)GFGEJ)ELHFF
)G@HHE?JE9FMHIFGHEI( 

?FF@EH,HHEH 
*EDDEDMFILE9*DEJDE? 
?J+EFF?I 

BCEJODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJGHFFJEFDIJF
?LEDEJ?@DDHLHEIGJGE 
AFFLEJHGJHIJGCEJ86GC 
AEDLEIGHFEJEDJFFF 
?LCEEF?JEIJGCE 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ2FGCEMFGHL?
,??E??MEIGJHI 
+DFHE?J;H6 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ+DFHEJ< 2EG )LHEILEJ,??E??MEIGJ 

JEGJ,AAFHLFKFEJ>JBCE 
JEGJKED5J)GFGEJ6GC
+DFHEJ)ELHFFJ)G@HHE?
,??E??MEIGJH?JIE 
FEIJEDJFHMHIH?GEDEH( 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFEHJJEG 
KED5JCHG'J$EAFDGMEIG 
EDJ&H@LFGHEIJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG?JIEJFEIJED 
E9H?G( 

BCEJ<7:;H:8JJK)
2FGCJGE?GJ?LEDE? 
CF/EJIEGJKEEI
DEFEF?EHJFGJGCH?JGHME(
3AEIJDEFEF?EJEDJGCE?E 
?LEDE?-JGCEJ?LCEEFJGHFF 
KEJFKFEJGEJHEGEDMHIE 
HDJHGJMEGJGCH?JJEFFJDED 
GCEJ<7:;H:8J?LCEEF 
'EFD( 

BCHDG'H?H9J<GCJJDFHED? 
GEDEJEIDEFFEHJFGJOC)
EIJO&$)JHF'JDEDJFG
FEF?GJGGEJLEI?EL@GH/E
'EFD?(J=7:JEDJGCE?E
?G@HEIG?J?LEDEHJFGJED 
FKE/EJFJ>E/EFJ;JEI
GCEJJK)J+DFHEJ<
)LHEILEJ,??E??MEIG(
>E/EFJ<IJ8J?G@HEIG?
>E/EFJ;IJ<<J?G@HEIG?
>E/EFJ<IJ;J?G@HEIG?
>E/EFJ:IJ;J?G@HEIG?
BEGFFIJ;;J?G@HEIG? 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFE
 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFE
 

52324
 



7*DEJDE??8J?ELGHEIJED 
GCEJLHG'GHHEJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG( 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
8 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
= 

&IJFH?CJ>FIJ@FJE 
,DG?J+EFFI 
&FLCJ'EFDJJDFHEH 
FE/EFJLECEDG?JEDJGCE
?FMEJ?G@HEIG?J0H(E(
?G@HEIG?JGCEJFDEJHI 
GCEJ?LCEEFJDEDJGGE 
'EFD?JHIJFJDEG1JGHFF 
DEH@LEJK'JEIEHCFFD 
GCEJJFAJKEGGEEIJGCE 
AEDLEIGJFGJEDJFKE/E
>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
ADE/HE@?J'EFD@?J&>,
E9FMJ0KF?EFHIE1JFIH 
A7:JFGJEDJFKE/E
>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
L@DDEIGJ'EFD@?J)GFGE
&>,JE9FM(J 

2FGCEMFGHL?J+EFFI 
&FLCJ'EFDJJDFHEH 
FE/EFJLECEDG?JEDJGCE
?FMEJ?G@HEIG?J0H(E(
?G@HEIG?JGCEJFDEJHI 
GCEJ?LCEEFJDEDJGGE 
'EFD?JHIJFJDEG1JGHFF 
DEH@LEJK'JEIEHCFFD 
GCEJJFAJKEGGEEIJGCE 
AEDLEIGJFGJEDJFKE/E
>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
ADE/HE@?J'EFD@?J2FGC
E9FMJ0KF?EFHIE1JFIH 
86:JFGJEDJFKE/E
>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
L@DDEIGJ'EFD@?J)GFGE
2FGCJE9FM( 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ&IJFH?C
>FIJ@FJEJ,DG? 
,??E??MEIGJHI 
+DFHE?J;H6J 

<7:;H:8J)LCEEF
B@FFHG'J)IFA?CEG 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ2FGC
,??E??MEIGJHI 
+DFHE?J;H6J 

<7:;H:8J)LCEEF
B@FFHG'J)IFA?CEG 

BCEJ<7:;H:8JJK)J&>,
GE?GJ?LEDE?JCF/EJIEG
KEEIJDEFEF?EHJFGJGCH? 
GHME(J3AEIJDEFEF?EJED
GCE?EJ?LEDE?-JGCE 
?LCEEFJGHFFJKEJFKFEJGE 
HEGEDMHIEJHDJHGJMEG 
GCH?JJEFFJDEDJGCE 
<7:;H:8J?LCEEFJ'EFD( 

BCEJ<7:;H:8JJK)
2FGCJGE?GJ?LEDE? 
CF/EJIEGJKEEI
DEFEF?EHJFGJGCH?JGHME(
3AEIJDEFEF?EJEDJGCE?E 
?LEDE?-JGCEJ?LCEEFJGHFF 
KEJFKFEJGEJHEGEDMHIE 
HDJHGJMEGJGCH?JJEFFJDED 
GCEJ<7:;H:8J?LCEEF 
'EFD( 

gaJ\MJpSiOJmMHOJSoSTOmloJNMSVP KE? 

GMJSTTj 

gh`ij`kJLHMNHOPPJQMRSHTJ[GGSlFmOFGJMnJ[oSTOmloJUMSVP 

,LFHEMHLJ)G@HEIG 2EF?@DEJ3?EHJGE +EFFJHJ2EGJEDJJEGJ2EG .DJJEGJ2EG-J$E?LDHKE 
*EDDEDMFILEJ+EFF &/FF@FGEJ*DEJDE?? &DDEDG?J)LCEEFJ4HFF

BEGFDHJ,GGFHIMEIGJED BF5E 
+EFF 

62324
 



,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
A 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
:7 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
:: 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
:< 

CEMAFDFGH/E
*EDDEDMFILEJ+EFF?I 

BCEJODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJGHFFJEFDIJF
?LEDEJ?@DDHLHEIGJGE 
AFFLEJHGJHIJGCEJ86GC 
AEDLEIGHFEJEDJFFF 
?LCEEF?JEIJGCE 
LHG'GHHEJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG( 

&IJFH?CJ>FIJ@FJE 
,DG?J+EFFI 
BCEJAEDLEIGFJEJED 
?G@HEIG?JAEDDEDMHIJ 
FGJEDJFKE/EJ>E/EFJ;
EIJGCEJJK)J&>,
,??E??MEIGJHI 
JDFHE?J;-J<-JCJ6JGHFF 
E9LEEHJGCEJF/EDFJE
AEDDEDMFILEJED 
?G@HEIG?JHIJGCEJ?FME 
GE?GEHJJDFHE?JED 
CEMM@IHG'J)LCEEF
$H?GDHLGJD:<( 

2FGCEMFGHL?J+EFFI 
BCEJ:JEDJ?G@HEIG? 
AEDDEDMHIJJFGJED 
FKE/EJ>E/EFJ;JEIJGCE
JK)J2FGC
,??E??MEIGJHI 
JDFHE?J;-J<-JCJ6JGHFF 
E9LEEHJGCEJF/EDFJE
AEDDEDMFILEJED 
?G@HEIG?JHIJGCEJ?FME 
GE?GEHJJDFHE?JED 
CEMM@IHG'J)LCEEF
$H?GDHLGJD:<( 

EDEMJ'EFD?J<H<-JBCE 
ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJGHFFJDELEH/EJF
7O8JEDJCHJCEDJEIJGCE 
)G@HEIGJ*DEJDE??
?ELGHEIJEDJGCE 
JKC$%&J*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG( 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFEHJJEG 
KED5JCHG'J$EAFDGMEIG 
EDJ&H@LFGHEIJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG?JIEJFEIJED 
E9H?G( 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ&IJFH?C
>FIJ@FJEJ,DG? 
,??E??MEIGJHI 
JDFHE?J;H6J 

<7:;H:8JCEMM@IHG' 
)LCEEFJ$H?GDHLGJD:<
?LEDE?I 
;DHJ+DFHEIJ 
<GCJ+DFHEIJ 
6GCJ+DFHEIJ 
%/EDFFFJ0+DFHE?J;H61I 

<7:;H:8JJEGJKED5 
)GFGEJ2FGC
,??E??MEIGJHI 
JDFHE?J;H6J 

<7:;H:8JCEMM@IHG' 
)LCEEFJ$H?GDHLGJD:<
?LEDE?I 
;DHJ+DFHEIJ 
<GCJ+DFHEIJ 
6GCJ+DFHEIJ 
%/EDFFFJ0+DFHE?J;H61I 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFEHJJEG 
KED5JCHG'J$EAFDGMEIG 
EDJ&H@LFGHEIJ*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDG?JIEJFEIJED 
E9H?G( 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFE
 

BCEJ<7:;H:8JJK)J&>,
GE?GJ?LEDE?JCF/EJIEG
KEEIJDEFEF?EHJFGJGCH? 
GHME(J3AEIJDEFEF?EJED
GCE?EJ?LEDE?-JGCE 
?LCEEFJGHFFJKEJFKFEJGE 
HEGEDMHIEJHDJHGJMEG 
GCH?JJEFFJDEDJGCE 
<7:;H:8J?LCEEFJ'EFD( 

BCEJ<7:;H:8JJK)
2FGCJGE?GJ?LEDE? 
CF/EJIEGJKEEI
DEFEF?EHJFGJGCH?JGHME(
3AEIJDEFEF?EJEDJGCE?E 
?LEDE?-JGCEJ?LCEEFJGHFF 
KEJFKFEJGEJHEGEDMHIE 
HDJHGJMEGJGCH?JJEFFJDED 
GCEJ<7:;H:8J?LCEEF 
'EFD( 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFE
 

&FLCJ'EFD-JGCE JEGJFAAFHLFKFEHJJEG 
,LFHEM ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED KED5JCHG'J$EAFDGMEIG 
HLJ+EFF )LCEEFJGHFFJKE EDJ&H@LFGHEIJ*DEJDE?? JEGJFAAFHLFKFE 

72324
 



:;
 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
:< 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
:6 

,LFHEM 
HLJ+EFF 
:; 

HEEMEHJ7.IJ+EEH 
)GFIHHIJ8J 

BCEJODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEFJM@?G
HEMEI?GDFGE 
HMADE/EHJ?G@HEIG
FLCHE/EMEIGJK'
?LEDHIJJHIJGCEJ67GC 
AEDLEIGHFEJEDJFKE/E
EDJFFFJ?LCEEF?JEIJGCE 
JKCJ$%&J*DEJDE?? 
PEAEDGJHIJHG?J?ELEIH 
'EFDJFDGEDJDEIEGFF( 

PEAEDG?JIEJFEIJED 
E9H?G( 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFEHJJEG 
KED5JCHG'J$EAFDGMEIG 
EDJ&H@LFGHEIJ*DEJDE?? JEGJFAAFHLFKFE 
PEAEDG?JIEJFEIJED 
E9H?G( 

KaJ\MJpSiOJmMHOJSoSTOmloJNMSVP JE 

GMJSTTj 

kaJXWU[ecl[QcXe[_JUX[_Y 

gh`ij`kJLHMNHOPPJQMRSHTJ[GGSlFmOFGJMnJXHNSFlmSGlMFSVJUMSVP 

%DJFIHIFGHEIFF 
+EFF 

2EF?@DEJ3?EHJGE
 
&/FF@FGEJ*DEJDE??
 

+EFFJHJ2EGJEDJJEG 
2EG 

BCEJODEE5F'I
 ,B)IJ,@GEMFGEJGCE
 

82324
 

.DJJEGJ2EG-
$E?LDHKEJ&DDEDG? 
)LCEEFJ4HFFJBF5E 

OC)JFLCHE/EHJFI
F/EDFJEJHFHF'
FGGEIHFILEJEDJA<: 
HIJ<7:;H:8(JOC)
GHFFJKE 
HMAFEMEIGHIJJFI 
FGGEIHFILEJAEFHL' 
GCHLCJGHFFJGDFL5 
HFHF'J?G@HEIG 
FGGEIHFILE(
EFMHFHE?JGHFFJKE 
LEIGFLGEHJEFLC 
HF'JGCFGJFJ?G@HEIG 
H?JFK?EIG(J3AEI
GEIJ@IE9L@?EH 
FK?EILE?-JGCE 
?LCEEFJ?ELHFF 



CCFDGEDJ)LCEEFJGHFF %DJJ+EFFJ: CF/EJFIJF/EDFJE
HFHF'J?G@HEIG 
FGGEIHFILEJDFGEJED 
FGJFEF?GJA6:( 

BCEJODEE5F'I 
CCFDGEDJ)LCEEFJGHFF
MFHIGFHIJA6:JED 

%DJJ+EFFJ< GCEJ?G@HEIG 
AEA@FFGHEIJDDEM 
<7:6H:;JGEJ<7:;H 
:8( 

)LCEEF?J> 
,GGEIHFILE 
PEAEDGHIJJ)'?GEM 

,GGEIHFILE
 
DEJH?GEDIJ<<A
 

GED5EDJGHFFJDEFFEGH JEGJ2EG @AJGHGCJDFMHFHE?(
3AEIJGCEJDHDGEEIGC 
@IE9L@?EH 
FK?EILE-JGCE 
*DHILHAFFJGHFF 
DEFFEGH@AJGHGC 
DFMHFHE?JFIHJF 
CEMEJ/H?HGJGHFF
ELL@D(J.DJFJ?G@HEIG
FLL@M@FFGE?JMEDE 
GCFIJ?E/EIGEEI
@IE9L@?EH 
FK?EILE?JGCE 
?LCEEFJGHFFJKE 
DEDLEHJGEJLEIGFLG 
FJEILHE?JGCHLC 
HEFFJGHGC 
EH@LFGHEIFF 
IEJFELG( 

OC)JMFHIGFHIEH
A:(;:JEDJHG?
?G@HEIGJAEA@FFGHEI 
DDEMJ<7:6H:;JGE 
<7:;H:8(J,FGCE@JC
GCEJ?LCEEFJHHHJIEG 
MEEGJGCH?JJEFFJDED 
<7:;H:8-JGCE 
?G@HEIGJDEGEIGHEI 
DFGEJHILDEF?EHJK' 
<:JDDEMJGCE 
ADE/HE@?J'EFD( 
)EMEJDFMHFHE?JFEDG
FGJGCEJLFE?EJEDJGCE 
<7:6H:;J?LCEEF 
'EFDJGCEIJGCE' 
DE@IHJE@GJGCFGJGCE 
DE@IHHIJJFEFHJED 
)LCEEFJGF?JIEG
DEG@DIHIJJFFEIJ 
GHGCJFJCHJCJDFGEJED 
GEFLCEDJG@DIE/ED(
)HILEJGCEJDEDMED
FEFHJEDJ)LCEEFG?
HEAFDG@DE-JOC)
CF?J?GFKHFHIEHJHG?EFD JEGJ2EG 
K'J?EL@DHIJJF 
*DHILHAFFJF?JGEFFJF? 
DFL@FG'JMEMKED? 
GCEJCF/EJFJ/E?GEH
HIGEDE?GJHIJGCE 

92324
 

mailto:ELL@D(J.DJFJ?G@HEIG


%DJJ+EFFJ;
 

%DJJ+EFFJ<
 

BCEJODEE5F'I 
CCFDGEDJ)LCEEFJGHFF
LEMAF'JGHGCJFFF 
FAAFHLFKFEJFFG?-
D@FE?-JDEJ@FFGHEI?-
FIHJLEIGDFLG 
GEDM?JHILF@HHIJ-
K@GJIEGJFHMHGEHJGE-
GCEJJEGJKED5 
CCFDGEDJ)LCEEF?
,LG-JGCEJJEGJKED5 
EDEEHEMJED 
.IDEDMFGHEIJ>FG-
GCEJJEGJKED5J%AEI 
2EEGHIJ?J>FG-JGCE 
DEHEDFFJ.IHH/HH@FF?
GHGCJ$H?FKHFHGHE? 
&H@LFGHEIJ,LG-JFIH 
DEHEDFFJEFMHF' 
&H@LFGHEIFFJPHJCG? 
FIHJ*DH/FL'J,LG( 

BCEJODEE5F'I 
CCFDGEDJ)LCEEFJGHFF
DELEH/EJ8(6JED
CHJCEDJ?LEDE?JHI 
EFLCJEDJGCEJ< 
HEMFHI?-JEIJGCE 
JKC$%&J>EFDIHIJ 
&I/HDEIMEIG
)@D/E'JGCFGJGHFF
E9ADE??JAFDEIG 
?FGH?DFLGHEI( 

)GFGEJFIHJ$%&
MEIHGEDHIJ 2EG 
J@HHEFHIE?( 

?LCEEFJ4HGCJIEG 
FEFHED?CHA-JOC)
GHFFJLEIGHI@EJGE 
EDDEDJFJDHJEDE@? 
L@DDHL@F@MJGCHLC 
GHFFJHILDEF?EJGE?G 
?LEDE?-JFI 
HILF@?H/EJADEJDFM
GHGCJ?MFFFJLFF?? 
?HIEJGCFGJ?@AAEDG? 
FFFJFEFDIED?-JFJDHLC 
L@FG@DFFJFDG? 
ADEJDFMJGCHLC 
FGGDFLG?JDFMHFHE?JF? 
GEFFJF?JFJDEL@?JEI 
K@HFHHIJJ?LCEEF 
LEMM@IHG' 
GCDE@JCJHFHF' 
FLGH/HGHE?JFIH
ADEJDFM?( 

JEGJFAAFHLFKFE JEGJFAAFHLFKFE 

:2324
 

mailto:DEHEDFFJ.IHH/HH@FF


BCEJODEE5F'I 

%DJJ+EFFJ6 

CCFDGEDJ)LCEEF
OEFDHJEDJBD@?GEE? 
M@?GJHEMEI?GDFGE 
FJAFFIJDEDJ?E@IH 

.)>>CJ>J.IGED?GFGE
)LCEEFJ>EFHED?
>HLEI?@DE 
CEI?EDGH@M 

2EG 
E/ED?HJCGJFIH
E/FF@FGHEIJED
?LCEEFJFEFHED?CHA( 

,HMHIH?GDFGED 
)GFIHFDH?( 

BCEJFEFHJED 
)LCEEFJGF?
E/FF@FGEHJ@?HIJ
.)>>CJFEFHED?CHA
?GFIHFDH?JLE@AFEH 
GHGCJ?AELHDHL 
AEDDEDMFILE 
HIHHLFGED?JHIJEDHED 
GEJ?CEGJE/HHEILE
EDJ?LCEEFJFEFHED 
EDDELGH/EIE??( 

naJ\MJIMoJpSiOJmMHO JE 

MHNSFlmSGlMFSVJNMSVPJGMJSTTj 

iaJfce[e]c[_JUX[_Y 

gh`ij`kJLHMNHOPPJQMRSHTJ[GGSlFmOFGJMnJflFSFolSVJUMSVP 

EHIFILHFFJ+EFF? 2EF?@DEJ3?EHJGE +EFFJHJ2EGJEDJJEG .DJJEGJ2EG-
&/FF@FGEJ*DEJDE?? 2EG $E?LDHKEJ&DDEDG? 

)LCEEFJ4HFFJBF5E 

)G@HEIG
EIDEFFMEIGJGHFFJKE 
GHGCHIJ:6:JEDJD@FF OC)JEIDEFFMEIG

EHIFILHFFJ+EFFJ: EIDEFFMEIGJF? DELEDHJDEDJ<7:;H 2EG 
HEDHIEHJHIJBCE <7:8 
ODEE5F'IJCCFDGED 
)LCEEF?@JLEIGDFLG( 

BCEJODEE5F'I 

EHIFILHFFJ+EFFJ< 

CCFDGEDJ)LCEEFJGHFF
@IHEDJEJFI 
HIHEAEIHEIG 
DHIFILHFFJF@HHGJGCFG 
GHFFJDE?@FGJHIJFI 
@IN@FFHDHEH 

)GFGEJ+@HHEFHIE?
FIHJOC)J,II@FF
,@HHGJLEIH@LGEH 
K'J)LCFFFJC
,?LCEIDFDK 

EAHIHEIJFIHJIE 
MFHEDJDHIHHIJ?( 

OC)JJDEGGC
ADEHELGHEIJF? 
HEDHIEHJK'JHG? 
LCFDGEDJH?J<<7 
?G@HEIG?(JOC)
EIHEHJGCEJ<7:;H:8 
?LCEEFJ'EFDJGHGC 
<<AJ?G@HEIG?JEI 
DEJH?GEDJGCHLCJH? 
FAADE9HMFGEF'J6: 
GHGCHIJD@FF 
EIDEFFMEIG( 

OC)JCF?JKEJ@IJGCE
HIHEAEIHEIGJF@HHG 
ADELE??JGHGCJHG? 
JEIEDFFJF@HHGED?-
)LCFFFJC
,?LCEIDFDK(JBCE
?LCEEFJGHFFJCF/E 
GCH?JADELE?? 
LEMAFEGEHJIEJFFGED 
GCFIJ)EAGEMKED
<7:8(J3AEI
LEMAFEGHEIJEDJGCH? 
HIHEAEIHEIGJF@HHG-
GCEJ?LCEEFJGHFFJKE 

;2324
 



FKFEJGEJHEGEDMHIE 
HDJHGJMEGJGCH?JJEFF 
DEDJGCEJ<7:;H:8 
?LCEEFJ'EFD( 

BCEJODEE5F'I 
CCFDGEDJ)LCEEFJGHFF
EAEDFGEJF EHIFILHFFJ+EFFJ; KFFFILEHJK@HJEG 
FIHJMFHIGFHIJF 
?GFKFEJLF?CJDFEG( 

EHIFILHFFJ+EFFJ<
 

EHIFILHFFJ+EFFJ6
 

,II@FFJO@HJEGJDED 
OC)JDEDJ?LCEEF
'EFDJ<7:;H:8 2EG 
FAADE/EHJK'JOC)
OEFDHJEDJBD@?GEE? 

OC)JEAEDFGEHJDDEM
FJKFFFILEHJK@HJEG 
KF?EHJEIJGEGFF 
EIDEFFMEIGJEDJ<<7 
?G@HEIG?JFIH 
HEMEI?GDFGEH 
?GFKFEJLF?CJDFEGJGE 
GCEJEIHJEDJGCE 
DH?LFFJ'EFDJGHGCJF 
IEGJEDJI<(;JMHFFHEI
F?JEDJJ@IEJ;7-
<7:8( 

42324
 



EFGHIJKJELMNFOPGQHNRJMNHJSTPUO
 
CDEFGEHIJ789::9;7:8J<J=F>GJ?@HFGEHIJ789:89;7:8 

FGHIHJGIKLMHNOPQIRGOHL 

STGULGHNOPQIRGOHLGULPVWXGPVYLONLZ[[LJTIPRVPLUJTOOKU\L]PO^GYVLRTVLNOKKO_GH`LQVIUXPVULONLNGUJIK 

aVPNOPQIHJVLONLRTVLJTIPRVPLUJTOOKLGHLZaaVHYGbLcLdSORIKLebaVHYGRXPVULIHYLZYQGHGURPIRG^VLebaVHYGRXPVU 

]VPLfTGKYgh 

J 

VWJXYGZUJELMNFOPGQHNRJ[NHJSTPUO 

ABJCFDC?DFGEJ\XYGZUJELMNFOPGQHNRJMNHJSTPUO]JGFEEJGBGFDJEF@EGHHG?DE>JIJDBKJGLEJ?GF?HHGEHJ;7:MN 
:8JOCLEH?DEJBJJP?GCGHBGFDJQF@EG>E>RJFGHJHHSHHEJTUJGLEJUEFDJEGHJPAQJ>G?HEGGJEGDBDDKEGGV 
IWGGEXED>JYGDUVJPBJHBDDFDJ>HXG>JBDJCBKKF>RV 

NOPQRSSTUQSVWXOYZ[PVOWSOWSPUQS\]UQ^_`QSOXSa_W]PVOW[`SbcdQWeQeSOWSd[fQeSghigjSOXSPUQ 

k_^VPSl_V^QS][WSUQ`dSe]UOO`eS`O][PQSPUQS[ZO_WPeSPOS_eQSVWSPUQSPmOSdQYSd_dV` 
][`]_`[PVOWeRSUPPdRnnmmmodhpoWqeQ^ofOrnde]nk_^VPl_V^QoUPZ` 
J 

=HGEJ:IJABGFDJQF@EGHHG?DE> Q:RSRT7 

=HGEJ;IJUEFDJQGHJPAQJ>G?HEGGJEGDBDDKEGG ;;T 

=HGEJVIJWHSHHEJ=HGEJ:JTUJ=HGEJ; :S:RM7 

12324
 

http://www.p12.nysed.gov/psc/AuditGuide.html


^WJ_O`PFPRGHZGPaNJELMNFOPGQHNRJMNHJSTPUO
 

ABJCFDC?DFGEJ\_O`PFPRGHZGPaNJELMNFOPGQHNRJMNHJSTPUObJABJCFDC?DFGEJXYHKHGH>GDFGHSEJQF@EGHHG?DE>J@ED 
CLHDHZJJHD>GJabbJGBXEGLEDJGLEJJBDDB[HGXI 

:VJAFEEJGLEJDEDESFGGJ@BDGHBGJJDBKJGLEJ\@ED>BGGEDJ>EDSHCE>JCB>G]JDB[JFGHJGLEJ\KFGFXEKEGGJFGHJXEGEDFD] 
CBD?KGJIJDBKJGLEJ?GF?HHGEHJ;7:MN:8JOCLEH?DEJBJJP?GCGHBGFDJQF@EG>E>R 

;VJYGUJCBGGDFCGEHJFHKHGH>GDFGHSE9KFGFXEKEGGJJEEJ@FHHJGBJBGLEDJBDXFGH^FGHBG>JBDJCBD@BDFGHBG> 

VVJAFEEJGLEJGBGFDJJDBKJFTBSEJFGHJHHSHHEJHGJTUJGLEJUEFDNEGHJPAQJEGDBDDKEGGVJJALEJDEDESFGGJ@BDGHBGJGLFGJK?>G 
TEJHGCD?HEHJHGJGLH>JCFDC?DFGHBGJH>JHEJHGEHJF>JJBDDB[>I 

YHKHGH>GDFGHSEJQF@EGHHG?DE>IJJYHKHGH>GDFGHBGJFGHJKFGFXEKEGGJBJJGLEJCLFDGEDJ>CLBBDJHGCD?HE>JGLE 

FCGHSHGHE>JFGHJ@ED>BGGEDJBJJGLEJBJJHCE>JBJJGLEJCLHEJJ>CLBBDJBJJHCED_JGLEJJHGFGCEJBDJT?>HGE>>JBJJHCE>_J>CLBBD 
B@EDFGHBG>J@ED>BGGED_JHFGFJKFGFXEKEGGJFGHJDE@BDGHGX_JL?KFGJDE>B?DCE>_JGECLGBDBXU_JEGCVJWGJFD>B 

HGCD?HE>JGLB>EJFHKHGH>GDFGHSEJFGHJKFGFXEKEGGJ>EDSHCE>J@DBSHHEHJTUJBGLEDJBDXFGH^FGHBG>JBDJCBD@BDFGHBG> 
BGJTELFDJJBJJGLEJCLFDGEDJ>CLBBDJJBDJ[LHCLJGLEJCLFDGEDJ>CLBBDJ@FU>JFJJEEJBDJBGLEDJCBK@EG>FGHBGVJJWBJGBG 
HGCD?HEJGLEJPAQJBJJ@ED>BGGEDJ[LB>EJDBDEJH>JGBJHHDECGDUJ>?@@BDGJGLEJHG>GD?CGHBGFDJ@DBXDFKVJJ 

NOPQeRSS 
TUQSVWXOYZ[PVOWSOWSPUQS\]UQ^_`QSOXSa_W]PVOW[`SbcdQWeQeSOWSd[fQeSghigjSOXSPUQSk_^VPSl_V^Q 

][WSUQ`dSe]UOO`eS`O][PQSPUQS[ZO_WPeSPOS_eQSVWSPUQSPmOSdQYSd_dV`S][`]_`[PVOWeR 
UPPdRnnmmmodhpoWqeQ^ofOrnde]nk_^VPl_V^QoUPZ`oS 
E`MUYINNJcNFNdPGJeYRGRJYHJNLMNFOPGQHNRJRTYQUOJFYGJcNJHNMYHGNOJPFJGTNJZcYaNJeZUeQUZGPYFRW 

=HGEJ:IJ`EDESFGGJaED>BGGEDJOEDSHCE>
 
CB>GJI`B[R
 

=HGEJ;IJbFGFXEKEGGJFGHJcEGEDFDJCB>G 
ICBD?KGR 

=HGEJVIJO?KJBJJ=HGEJ:JFGHJ=HGEJ; 

=HGEJRIJWHSHHEJ=HGEJVJTUJGLEJUEFDJQGH 
PAQJ>G?HEGGJEGDBDDKEGG 

TU[WsSqO_o 

:Q7QT:V 

:SQ7Q 

:Q;VV:8 

M;:R 

42324
 

http://www.p12.nysed.gov/psc/AuditGuide.html


    
          

  

     

           

     
     
                

  

                
            

             

               
            

           
            

New York State Education Department 
Request for Proposals to Establish Charter Schools Authorized by the


Board of Regents


2015-16 Budget & Cash Flow Template 

General Instructions and Notes for New Application Budgets and Cash Flows Templates 

1 Complete ALL SIX columns in BLUE 
2 Enter information into the GRAY cells 

3 
Cells containing RED triangles in the upper right corner in columns B through G contain guidance on 
that particular item 

4 

Funding by School District information for all NYS School district is located on the State Aid website 
at https://stateaid.nysed.gov/charter/. Refer to this website for per-pupil tuition funding for all school 
districts. Rows may be inserted in the worksheet to accomodate additional districts if necessary. 

5 

The Assumptions column should be completed for all revenue and expense items unless the item is 
self-explanatory. Where applicable, please reference the page number or section in the application 
narrative that indicates the assumption being made. For instance, student enrollment would 
reference the applicable page number in Section I, C of the application narrative. 



   
    

              

                        
 

 
 

 
  

   

 

 

   
     

    
    
    
    
    

- -

   

  
    - -

   
  

 
   

    

      

  
    - -

   
   

 
     

      
    

 
  

      - -

  - -

         

     
 

 
   

    

THE BROOKLYN CHARTER SCHOOL 
PROJECTED BUDGET FOR 2017-2018 Assumptions 

DESCRIPTION OF ASSUMPTIONS - Please note assumptions when applicable July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 
Please Note: The student enrollment data is entered below in the Enrollment Section beginning in row 155. This will populate the data in row 10. 

Total Revenue 
Total Expenses 

Net Income 
Actual Student Enrollment 

Total Paid Student Enrollment 

REVENUE 
REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES 

Per Pupil Revenue CY Per Pupil Rate
�

District of Location


School District 2 (Enter Name)
�
School District 3 (Enter Name)
�
School District 4 (Enter Name)
�
School District 5 (Enter Name)
�

Special Education Revenue 
Grants
�

Stimulus
�

Other
�
Other State Revenue 

TOTAL REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL FUNDING 
IDEA Special Needs
�

Title I
�
Title Funding - Other
�
School Food Service (Free Lunch)
�
Grants
�

Charter School Program (CSP) Planning & Implementation
�

Other
�
Other Federal Revenue
�

TOTAL REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 

LOCAL and OTHER REVENUE 
Contributions and Donations, Fundraising
�

Erate Reimbursement
�
Interest Income, Earnings on Investments,
�
NYC-DYCD (Department of Youth and Community Developmt.)
�
Food Service (Income from meals)
�
Text Book
�

Other Local Revenue
�

TOTAL REVENUE FROM LOCAL and OTHER SOURCES 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENSES 
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF PERSONNEL COSTS No. of Positions 

Executive Management 
Instructional Management 
Deans, Directors & Coordinators 
CFO / Director of Finance 

- -
- - 89,000 
- - -
- - -

- -
- - 30,000 Grant 
- -

119,000 

- - 60,000 
- - -
- - 285,833 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - 210,000 

555,833 

4,395,094 

List exact titles and staff FTE"s ( Full time eqiuilivalent) 

4 - - 442,200 
- - -
2 - - 144,200 
- - -

FUNDRAISING 

-
-
-

MANAGEMENT &

GENERAL


-
-
-

TOTAL 

4,395,094 
4,392,273 

2,821 
240 

$14,527 

3,720,261 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

FUNDRAISING 
MANAGEMENT & 

GENERAL TOTAL 

- - 3,486,840 Tuition Payment 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

3,486,480 

- - 233,781 IDEA Reimbursements 

- - -
- - -
- - -



   
 

  - -

  
  
  
 

 
 

  

 - -

  

 - -

   - -

   
 
    

  
    - -

   - -

 
   

  
 

    
 
  

    
      

  - -

 
 

      

   
    

              

                        
 

 
 

 
  

   

 

 

THE BROOKLYN CHARTER SCHOOL 

Operation / Business Manager 1 - - 108,150 
Administrative Staff - - - -

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 7 694,550 

INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL COSTS 
Teachers - Regular 11 - - 800,664 
Teachers - SPED 6 - - 361,351 
Substitute Teachers - - - 20,000 
Teaching Assistants 5 - - 219,446 
Specialty Teachers 10 - - 630,041 
Aides - - - -
Therapists & Counselors - - - -
Other - -

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL 32 2,031,502 

NON-INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL COSTS 
Nurse - - - -

Librarian - - - -
Custodian - - - -
Security - - - -
Other 5 - - 258,053 

TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 5 258,053 

SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICE COSTS 44 2,984,105 

PAYROLL TAXES AND BENEFITS 
Payroll Taxes - - 249,435 
Fringe / Employee Benefits - - 571,970 Health Insurance+HRA 
Retirement / Pension - - 88,923 

TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES AND BENEFITS 910,328 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICE COSTS 3,894,433 

CONTRACTED SERVICES 
Accounting / Audit - - 25,000 
Legal - - 7,500 
Management Company Fee - - 12,000 
Nurse Services - - -
Food Service / School Lunch - - -
Payroll Services - - 26,000 
Special Ed Services - - -
Titlement Services (i.e. Title I) - - -
Other Purchased / Professional / Consulting - - 35,000 Consultants/Key Solutions 

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES 105,500 

SCHOOL OPERATIONS 
Board Expenses - - 5,000 
Classroom / Teaching Supplies & Materials - - 30,000 Class supplies 

PROJECTED BUDGET FOR 2017-2018 Assumptions 

July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 DESCRIPTION OF ASSUMPTIONS - Please note assumptions when applicable 

Please Note: The student enrollment data is entered below in the Enrollment Section beginning in row 155. This will populate the data in row 10. 

FUNDRAISING MANAGEMENT & 
GENERAL TOTAL 

Total Revenue - - 4,395,094 
Total Expenses - - 4,392,273 

Net Income - - 2,821 
Actual Student Enrollment 240 

Total Paid Student Enrollment $14,527 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

FUNDRAISING 
MANAGEMENT & 

GENERAL TOTAL 



    
    

   
  
 

   
 

  
     

  
 
   

    
   

 

  - -

   
 

     
    

  

    - -

  
     

 - -

 

        

   
    
    
    
    

 

  

   
    

              

                        
 

 
 

 
  

   

 

 

THE BROOKLYN CHARTER SCHOOL 

Special Ed Supplies & Materials - - -
Textbooks / Workbooks - - 25,000 Books & curriculum 
Supplies & Materials other - -
Equipment / Furniture - - -
Telephone - -
Technology - - 10,000 
Student Testing & Assessment - - -
Field Trips - - 7,500 
Transportation (student) - - 45,000 Bus Matrons 
Student Services - other - - 20,000 Special Events/Banquet Cost 
Office Expense - - 35,000 Office Supplies 
Staff Development - - -
Staff Recruitment - - 5,000 Recruitment for Faculty 
Student Recruitment / Marketing - 5,000 Student Recruitment 
School Meals / Lunch - - -
Travel (Staff) - - 1,000 Transportation 
Fundraising - - -
Other - - 80,000 

TOTAL SCHOOL OPERATIONS 268,500 

FACILITY OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 
Insurance - - 73,000 Other Insurance 
Janitorial - - -
Building and Land Rent / Lease - - -
Repairs & Maintenance - - 13,840 ** Copier 
Equipment / Furniture - - -
Security - - -
Utilities - - -

TOTAL FACILITY OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 86,840 

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION - - 37,000 
DISSOLUTION ESCROW & RESERVES / CONTIGENCY - - -

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,392,273 

NET INCOME - - 2,821 

ENROLLMENT - *School Districts Are Linked To Above Entries* 

District of Location 
School District 2 (Enter Name) 
School District 3 (Enter Name) 
School District 4 (Enter Name) 
School District 5 (Enter Name) 

TOTAL ENROLLMENT 

REVENUE PER PUPIL 

PROJECTED BUDGET FOR 2017-2018 Assumptions 

July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 DESCRIPTION OF ASSUMPTIONS - Please note assumptions when applicable 

Please Note: The student enrollment data is entered below in the Enrollment Section beginning in row 155. This will populate the data in row 10. 

FUNDRAISING MANAGEMENT & 
GENERAL TOTAL 

Total Revenue - - 4,395,094 
Total Expenses - - 4,392,273 

Net Income - - 2,821 
Actual Student Enrollment 240 

Total Paid Student Enrollment $14,527 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

FUNDRAISING 
MANAGEMENT & 

GENERAL TOTAL 



  

   
    

              

                        
 

 
 

 
  

   

 

 

THE BROOKLYN CHARTER SCHOOL 
PROJECTED BUDGET FOR 2017-2018 Assumptions 

July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 DESCRIPTION OF ASSUMPTIONS - Please note assumptions when applicable 

Please Note: The student enrollment data is entered below in the Enrollment Section beginning in row 155. This will populate the data in row 10. 

FUNDRAISING MANAGEMENT & 
GENERAL TOTAL 

Total Revenue - - 4,395,094 
Total Expenses - - 4,392,273 

Net Income - - 2,821 
Actual Student Enrollment 240 

Total Paid Student Enrollment $14,527 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

FUNDRAISING 
MANAGEMENT & 

GENERAL TOTAL 

EXPENSES PER PUPIL 





























EFGHIJKJLMNJNOPQR 
CDEFGEHIJ789:;9<7:8J=J>F?GJ@AHFGEHIJ789:B9<7:8 

CGFDJFEDF??JFDJ@?EJ?EDFGGJDFDJFGJDFGGFHJFIJGFDGEJ 

STJUVHHRFGJLWOHXJYRZPRHJ[F\WHZOG]WF 

: 

< 

;
 

KD@?GE 
E 
LFHE 

@EQDW 
>FHDE 
DG 

VNERFE 
G 
CFGGWQ 

NNFQF 
>EE 

MHFNG 
OHHDE? 
? 

PF?NGNF 
QJFQ 
GRE 
SFFDH 

CRFND9 
SFFDH 
PDE?NHE 
QG 

TNEE 
CRFND9 
TNEE 
PDE?NHE 
QG 

KD@?GE 
E9VEH 
DED 

CFHHN 
GGEE 
OIINGNFGN 
FQ? 

BNQFQE 
E 
CFHHN 
GGEEJ 
>EUFG9 
JFNEDQ 
FQEE 
CFHHN 
GGEEJK 
MH@EFG 
NFQ 
CFHHN 
GGEE 

BNQFQE 
E 
CFHHN 
GGEE 

>EUFG9 
JFNEDQ 
FQEE 
CFHHN 

TFGNQU 
VEHD 
EDJPED 
SWX 
>FY?S 
CT9LJ 

TE? 

TE? 

TE?
 

ODEFJFI 
MIAEDGN 
?EJ 
FQH9FD 
OHHNGNF 
QFG 
KFGEJFG 
LERFFG 
CAFDEQ 
GJJ?GFII 
HEHD 
EDJ 
EGEMJ 

KEFG 
M?GFGE 

>EUFG 
LEDNNE 
E? 

OGGFDQ 
EW 

L@HDE L@HDE 
DJFI DJFI 
KEDH? SFFDH 
LEDNEH VGU? 
FQH OGGEQH 
>EQUGR EH 
FI H@DNQU 
MFER <7:EX 
CDQEG@H :8S 
E 
EGEEGNF 
QJHFGE 
FQH 
GEDH 
EIANDFG 
NFQJ 

L 
GEDH? 
?EDNEH 
9J; :7 
WEFD? 
AED 
GEDH 

M 
GEDH? 
?EDNEH 
9; B 
WEFD? 
AED 
GEDH 

; 
GEDH? 
?EDNEH 
9J; B 
WEFD? 

12324
 



L 

8 

M 

E 

B 

R 

:7 

:: 

:< 

:; 

:L 

:M 

VNRDFQ 
OEF?NF 
Q 

OQGRFQ 
W 
SEGF@H 
NED 

VFDP 
NFNNH 

TFFQQE 
@@QG 

QGRED
 

PFDEQG 
KEADE? 
EQGFGNN 
E 

LEEDEG 
FDW 

QGRED 

GGEE
 

MH@EFG 
NFQ 
CFHHN 
GGEE 

MH@EFG 
NFQ 
EFHHN 
GGEE 

BNQFQE 
E 
CFHHN 
GGEE 

BNQFQE 
E 
CFHHN 
GGEEJ 
>EUFG9 
JFNEDQ 
FQEE 
CFHHN 
GGEEJK 
MH@EFG 
NFQ 
CFHHN 
GGEE 

LF
 

TE? 

TE? 

LF 

MH@EFG 
NFQ 

DQHEAE 
QHEQG 
CFQGDF 
EGFD9BF 
HNGW 
KEADE? 
EQGFGNN 
E 

KEFG 
M?GFGE 

PDNQENA 
FG 

AED 
GEDH 

:JGEDH 
?EDNEH 
9J; 
WEFD? 
AED 
GEDH 

; 
GEDH? 
?EDNEH 
9J; 
WEFD? 
AED 
GEDH 

< 
WEFD? 
?EDNEH 
9J; 
WEFD? 
AED 
GEDH 

:JWEFD 
?EDNEH 
9J; 
WEFD? 
AED 
GEDH 

MJFD
 
GE??
 

R 

:7 

52324
 

8 



:E 

:8 

:B 

:R 

<7 

^TJNWGOQJ_VZPRHJW\JYRZPRH`JWF 8 

aVFRJbcdJ^cSe 

bTJNWGOQJ_VZPRHJW\JYRZPRH` : 

aW]F]FfJGgRJLWOHXJ^cSehSiJjkgWWQ 
lROH 

mTJNWGOQJ_VZPRHJW\JYRZPRH` 7 

nRoOHG]FfJGgRJLWOHXJXVH]FfJGgR 

^cSehSiJjkgWWQJlROH 

gTJ_VZPRHJW\JhWG]FfJYRZPRH` M 

^cSehSidJO`J`RGJPIJGgRJPIhQOi`d 
HR`WQVG]WFJWHJZ]FVGR` 

eTJ_VZPRHJW\JLWOHXJYRRG]Ff` :7 

UWFXVkGRXJ]FJGgRJ^cSehSiJjkgWWQ 
lROH 

iTJ_VZPRHJW\JLWOHXJYRRG]Ff` :7 

jkgRXVQRXJ\WHJGgRJ^cSihSj 

jkgWWQJlROH 

NgOFkJIWVT 

42324
 



EFGHIJKLJMJNOPHQJRSSGTFUJRTFVGSW
 
LMNOPQRSMOpSqPrstustvrus 

�~NOyQ�O�z~NP�zyPNQx��OO�~�P��~QOpNPz�POwpP���P�z~Ow|}P�ppO�~�NP
�p�p~ON�P�������PM~SP�Q��M|zP���PMQOwzy��pSPN�wzz|NP�QNOPp�OwpyPRyz��SpPMP|�~{POzPMP�z�R|pOpPNpOPz�
��~QOpNPOwMOPMypPRzNOpSPz~POwpP�wMyOpyPN�wzz|P�pxN�Op�PzyPQR|zMSPMP�z�R|pOpPNpOPz�PxzMySP�ppO�~�
��~QOpNP�yz�P�Q|}Pvru����Q~pPvrus� 

XYJZHO[TQSJPJ\]^J_TF`JGOJGaS wOORqttxyzz{|}~�wMyOpy�zy�tMxzQOtxzMyS��ppO�~����~QOpNt 
ROFGa_IJNOPHQJRSSGTFUJRTFVGSW 

baTcaJPHSJdOWGSQJOFJGaSJecaOO_fW 

bSgJdPUSY 

h] 

NYJ\d_OPQJX__JROFGa_IJNOPHQJRSSGTFUJRTFVGSW 

�z�x�~pP�~OzPz~pP���/P��|p 

h�zPypNRz~Npi 

12321
 

http://brooklyncharter.org/about/board-meeting-minutes/


EFGHIJKKJEFHLMMNOFGJPFQJROGOFGSLFJLTJUVOWSPM 
XLVYMPGSLFZ 
LMNOPQRSMOpSqPrstustvrus 

wxNOyQzO{|xNP}|yP~pR|yO{x�P�xy|���pxOPMxSP~pOpxO{|xP�OyMOp�{pN 
�pNzy{�pPO�pPp}}|yONPO�pPz�MyOpyPNz�||�P�MNP�MSpP{xPvru��vrusPO|�MySP�ppO{x�POMy�pONPO|PMOOyMzOPMxS
ypOM{xPpxy|���pxOP|}PNOQSpxONP�{O�PS{NM�{�{O{pN�P�x��{N�P�Mx�QM�pP�pMyxpyN�PMxSPNOQSpxONP��|PMyp
pz|x|�{zM���PS{NMS�MxOM�pSYPwxPMSS{O{|x�PSpNzy{�pPO�pPNz�||�%NPR�MxNP}|yP�ppO{x�P|yP�M&{x�PRy|�ypNN 
O|�MySP�ppO{x�P{ONPpxy|���pxOPMxSPypOpxO{|xPOMy�pONP{xPvrus�vru'Y 

ROWHYSGNOFG[\GGHPWGSLFJETTLHGZJ]L^PHQJ_OOGSF`J]PH`OGZ 

�pNzy{�pP�}}|yONP(|�MySP)ppO{x�P~pzyQ{O�pxO
(My�pONPvru��us* 

,|yPO�pPvru��usPNz�||�P�pMy�P-.�Pz|xO{xQpS
{ONPMxxQM�P|QOypMz�PO|P�M�P.MypP.pxOpyN�
/QyNpy�P0P+yp�1P�z�||�NPMxSP.|��Qx{O�

�z|x|� .pxOpyNPO�y|Q��|QOP-pS}|yS��OQ��pNMxO�
{zM��� -QN��{z&�P�MNOP/p�P2|y&�P.y|�xP3p{��ONPMxS
�{NMS�M .�{xO|x�3{��t,|yOP4yppxpYP-.�PS{NOy{�QOpS
xOM�pS Ry|�|O{|xM�PRMz&M�pNPO�MOPz|xOM{xpS

{x}|y�MO{|xPM�|QOPO�pPNz�||�PMxSP|Qy
Ry|�yM�N�P|RpxP�|QNpNPMxSPO|QyN�PMNP�p��PMN�
�MySPz|R{pNP|}PO�pPMRR�{zMO{|xY 

�pNzy{�pP+�MxNP(|�MySP)ppO{x�P~pzyQ{O�pxO
(My�pONPvrus�u'* 

,|yPO�pPvrus�u'PNz�||�P�pMy�P-.�Pz|xO{xQpS
{ONPMxxQM�P|QOypMz�PO|P�M�P.MypP.pxOpyN�
/QyNpy�P0P+yp�1P�z�||�NPMxSP.|��Qx{O�
.pxOpyNPO�y|Q��|QOP-pS}|yS��OQ��pNMxO�
-QN��{z&PMxSP�MNOP/p�P2|y&YP-.�PS{NOy{�QOpS
Ry|�|O{|xM�PRMz&M�pNPO�MOPz|xOM{xpS
{x}|y�MO{|xPM�|QOPO�pPNz�||�PMxSP|Qy
Ry|�yM�N�P|RpxP�|QNpNPMxSPO|QyN�PMNP�p��PMN�
�MySPz|R{pNP|}PO�pPMRR�{zMO{|xYP-.�P�M�p
RypNpxOMO{|xNPMxSP�MNP{x�{OpSPO|PMOOpxS
ypzyQ{O�pxOP}M{yNPMOPNp�pyM�PN{OpNYP-.�PQO{�{5pS
.|��Qx{O�PL{x&pSP6MPz|��Qx{O�P�MNpS
|y�Mx{5MO{|x*P}|yPNRpz{}{zPypzyQ{O�pxO
Ry|7pzONYP.|��Qx{O�PL{x&pSP�MNPypNR|xN{��p
}|yPO�pP}|��|�{x�PypzyQ{O�pxOPp}}|yONq
uYPwxzypMN{x�PO�pP�{N{�{�{O�P|}PO�pPNz�||�
�{O�{xPMPuP�{�pPyMS{QNP��Pz|xSQzO{x�
�{OpyMOQypPSy|RNP�{O�{xPO�pP/2.38P9PO{�pN
�{O�{xPMPO�yppP�|xO�PRpy{|SPQO{�{5{x�
R|NOzMySNP��{z�P�pypPz|�|y}Q��PRy|}pNN{|xM���
SpN{�xpS�PpMN�PO|PypMSPMxSPM{�pSPMO
�pxpyMO{x�P{xOpypNOP{xPO�pPNz�||�YP.MySNP�pyp
M�M{�M��pP�|O�P{xP�x��{N�P0P�RMx{N�Y
vYP.|�R�pO{x�P|xpP}Q��PzMx�MNP|}PMxPM�yppS
QR|xP�|QN{x�PRy|7pzONP{xPO�pPuP�{�pPyMS{QN
6)Myz��P(|�R&{xNPMxSP�Q�xpyP+y|7pzON*
:YP.Mx�MN{x�P}|QyPOyMxNR|yOMO{|xP�Q�NPSQy{x�
yQN�P�|Qy;
9YP+�Mz{x�PNz�||�P}��pyNPMxSPMRR�{zMO{|xNP{x
�|zM�P�QN{xpNNpNPMxSP�{�yMy{pNY
-.�P�{��Pz|xO{xQpP{ONPM��ypNN{�pPypzyQ{O�pxO 

12324
 



R�MxP�{O�{xPO�pPQxSpyNpy�pSP-y||&��x
z|��Qx{O{pNPO|PpxNQypPpz|x|�{zM���
S{NMS�MxOM�pSPypOpxO{|xPOMy�pONY 

�x��{N�
LMx�QM 
�p
LpMyxpy
N 

�OQSpxO
NP�{O�
�{NM�{�{O
{pN 

,|yPO�pPvru��usPNz�||�P�pMyP-.�P�MSpPMx
p}}|yOPO|PMOOyMzOP�x��{N�P�Mx�QM�pP�pMyxpyNP��
QO{�{5{x�P}MzQ�O�P�p��pyNP��|P�pypP�{�{x�QM�
O|PMS�pyO{NpP�{O�{xPO�pPz|��Qx{O�P��P�{N{O{x�
&{xSpy�MyOpxPMxSPSM�PzMypPRy|�yM�NPO|
NRpM&P�{O�PRMypxONPM�|QOP-.�PMxSP|QyP�LL
Ry|�yM�PMNP�p��PMNPS{NOy{�QOpPMRR�{zMO{|xNY
8RR�{zMO{|xNP}|yPO�pPNz�||�P�pypPzypMOpSP{x
�x��{N�P�{O�PMPOyMxN�MO{|xP{xP�RMx{N��PO|
MOOyMzOP}M�{�{pNP�{O�{xPO�pPz|��Qx{O�P��|Np
Ry{�My�P�Mx�QM�pP�MNPx|OP�x��{N�YP(�pNp
MRR�{zMO{|xNP�pypPM�N|P�MSpPMzzpNN{��pP|x
O�pPNz�||�<NP�p�N{OpYP-.�PR�MzpS
MS�pyO{Np�pxONP{xP�|zM�Pxp�NRMRpyNPNQz�PMN
��P�{My{|PO|PpxNQypP}QyO�pyP|QOypMz�PO|PO�p
�RMx{N�PNRpM&{x�PR|RQ�MO{|xNP{xP|QyPS{NOy{zOY 

,|yPO�pPvru��usPNz�||�P�pMy�P-.�P�MSpPMx
p}}|yOPO|PMOOyMzOPNOQSpxONP�{O�PS{NM�{�{O{pNP{x
vru��usP��PQO{�{5{x�P}MzQ�O�P�p��pyNP��|
�pypPzpyO{}{pSP{xPNRpz{M�PpSQzMO{|xPO|
MS�pyO{NpP�{O�{xPO�pPz|��Qx{O�P��P�{N{O{x�
&{xSpy�MyOpxPMxSPSM�PzMypPRy|�yM�NPO|
NRpM&P�{O�PRMypxONPM�|QOP-.�PMxSP|Qy
Ry|�yM�PMNP�p��PMNPS{NOy{�QO{x�PMRR�{zMO{|xNY
(�pNpPMRR�{zMO{|xNP�pypPM�N|P�MSp
MzzpNN{��pP|xPO�pPNz�||�%NP�p�N{OpP}|yPpMN�
MzzpNNY 

,|yPO�pPvrus�u'PNz�||�P�pMyP-.�Pz|xO{xQpS
{ONPp}}|yOPO|PMOOyMzOP�x��{N�P�Mx�QM�pP�pMyxpyN
��PpxNQy{x�PO�MOPMRR�{zMO{|xNPMxSP{x}|y�MO{|x
}|yPO�pPNz�||�P�pypPzypMOpSP{xP�x��{N�P�{O�PM
OyMxN�MO{|xP{xP�RMx{N��PO|PMOOyMzOP}M�{�{pN
�{O�{xPO�pPz|��Qx{O�P��|NpPRy{�My�
�Mx�QM�pP�MNPx|OP�x��{N�YP(�pNpPMRR�{zMO{|xN
�pypPM�N|P�MSpPMzzpNN{��pP|xPO�pPNz�||�<N
�p�N{OpYP-.�PR�MzpSPMS�pyO{Np�pxONP{xP�|zM�
xp�NRMRpyNPNQz�PMNP��P�{My{|PO|PpxNQyp
}QyO�pyP|QOypMz�PO|PO�pP�RMx{N�PNRpM&{x�
R|RQ�MO{|xNP{xP|QyPS{NOy{zOY 

-.�PM�N|PQO{�{5pSP.|��Qx{O�PL{x&pSP6M
z|��Qx{O�P�MNpSP|y�Mx{5MO{|x*P}|yPNRpz{}{z
�LLPypzyQ{O�pxOPRy|7pzONYP.|��Qx{O�PL{x&pS
�MNPypNR|xN{��pP}|yPO�pP}|��|�{x�PypzyQ{O�pxO
p}}|yONP|}P�LLPNOQSpxONq
uYP8NN{NOMxzpP�{O�PO�pPz||yS{xMO{|xP|}P|xp
z|��Qx{O�P�MNpSPp�pxOPRpyP�|xO�q
vYP8NN{NOMxzpP�{O�PO�pPz||yS{xMO{|xP|}P|xp
z|��Qx{O�P�MNpSPp�pxOPRpyP�|xO�q
:YP=O{�{5{x�P�p��pyNP}y|�PO�pP|y�Mx{5MO{|x
��|P�pypP�{�{x�QM�P{xP|ySpyPO|PMS�pyO{NpPMO
�|zM�PSM�PzMypPRy|�yM�NPO|PNRpM&P�{O�
RMypxONPM�|QOP-.�PMxSP|QyP�LLPRy|�yM�PMN
�p��PMNPO|PS{NOy{�QOpPMRR�{zMO{|xNYP
9YP~p�{p�PMxSP}ppS�Mz&P|}PM��PRy{xOpS
�MOpy{M�NP�p{x�PQNpSP{xPO�pPRy|7pzOY 

,|yPO�pPvrus�u'PNz�||�P�pMy�P-.�Pz|xO{xQpS
O|P�M&pPMxPp}}|yOPO|PMOOyMzOPNOQSpxONP�{O�
S{NM�{�{O{pNP��PQO{�{5{x�P}MzQ�O�P�p��pyN
zpyO{}{pSP{xPNRpz{M�PpSQzMO{|xPO|PMS�pyO{Np
�{O�{xPO�pPz|��Qx{O�P��P�{N{O{x�P�|zM�
&{xSpy�MyOpxPMxSPSM�PzMypPRy|�yM�NPO|
NRpM&P�{O�PRMypxONPM�|QOP-.�PMxSP|QyP�+��
Ry|�yM�PMNP�p��PMNPS{NOy{�QO{x�PMRR�{zMO{|xNY
(�pNpPMRR�{zMO{|xNP�pypPM�N|P�MSp
MzzpNN{��pP|xPO�pPNz�||�%NP�p�N{OpP}|yPpMN�
MzzpNNY 

ROGOFGSLFJETTLHGZJ]L^PHQJ_OOGSF`J]PH`OGZ 

�pNzy{�pP�}}|yONP(|�MySP)ppO{x�P~pOpxO{|x
(My�pONPvru��us* 

�pNzy{�pP+�MxNP(|�MySP)ppO{x�P~pOpxO{|x
(My�pONPvrus�u'* 

-.�P�{��Pz|xO{xQpPO|P|RpyMOpPMNPMPNz�||�PO�MO 

52324
 



-.�P{NP�|zMOpSP{xP|xpP|}PO�pP�|NO
QxSpyNpy�pSPz|��Qx{O{pNP|}P/p�P2|y&P.{O��z|x|�
N|PypzyQ{O�pxOPp}}|yONP{xPO�pP-pS}|yS�{zM���
�OQ��pNMxOPxp{���|y�||S�PMNP�p��PMN��{NMS�M
-QN��{z&PMxSP�MNOP/p�P2|y&P�M�pPypNQ�OpSP{xxOM�pS 
-.�P�M�{x�Psr>P|}PNOQSpxONPz|xN{SpypS
pz|x|�{zM���PS{NMS�MxOM�pSY 

-.�P{NPMP}Q���P{xz�QN{�pPNz�||�PMxSPM��P|}P|Qy
�LLPNOQSpxONPMypPp{O�pyP{xPMP�pxpyM�
pSQzMO{|xP|yPw.(Pz�MNNy||�YPwxPvru��usP-.�
z|xO{xQpSPO|Pp�R�|�PMP}Q���O{�pP�LLPOpMz�py

�x��{N� O|PpxNQypPO�MOPz�{�SypxP��|P@QM�{}�P}|y
LMx�QM Npy�{zpNP�pypPypzp{�{x�PO�p�YP-.�P{NP�|y&{x�
�p �{O�PO�pP/2.�A�P�{NOy{zOP.�MyOpy
LpMyxpy .|��M�|yMO{�pP+y|�yM�PO|P{�Ry|�pP{ONP�LL
N Ry|�yM�YPwxP�pMyPuP|}PO�{NPz|��M�|yMO{�p�PO�p

Nz�||�P�MNP{�R�p�pxOpSPNRpz{}{zP�|M�NP}|y
O�pP�LLPRy|�yM�P��{z�P�{��P�M�pPMP�M7|y
{�RMzOP|xPO�pPNQzzpNNP|}P|QyP�LLPNOQSpxONP{x
�pMyPvY 

-.�P{NPMP}Q���P{xz�QN{�pPNz�||�YPwxPvru��us
-.�P�MSP|xpPw.(Py||�P|xPpMz�P�yMSpP�p�p�

�OQSpxO pBzpROPCO�P�yMSpYP-.�PM�N|P�MSPMP�Rpz{M�
NP�{O� �SQzMO{|xP.||yS{xMO|yPMxSPMP}Q���O{�pP��(��
�{NM�{�{O OpMz�pyPMxSPN|z{M�P�|y&pyYP-.�P|QON|QyzpS
{pN }|yPNRppz�PMxSP|zzQRMO{|xM�PO�pyMR�PNpy�{zpN

MNPxppSpSP�MNpSP|xPwxS{�{SQM�P�SQzMO{|x
+�MxNY 

NOQSpxONPpx7|�Pz|�{x�PO|Pp�py�SM�YP8�O�|Q��
MxPMzMSp�{zPy{�|y|QNPpx�{y|x�pxO�PO�pP-.�
zQ�OQypP{NPM�|QOP�M�{x�P}QxP��{�pP�pMyx{x�Y
?�pxPNz�||�P{NPMP7|�|QNPpx�{y|x�pxOPMxS
z�{�SypxPMypP�pOO{x�PO�p{yPMzMSp�{z�PN|z{M�
MxSPp�|O{|xM�PxppSNP�pO�PypOpxO{|xP�pz|�pN
xMOQyM�P�pzMQNpPNOQSpxONPS|Px|OP�MxOPO|
�pM�pPMxSP|QyP}M�{�{pNPMypP�MRR�Y 

-.�Pz|xO{xQpNPO|P|RpyMOpPMNPMP}Q���P{xz�QN{�p
Nz�||�PMNPM��P|}P|QyP�LLPNOQSpxONPMypPp{O�pyP{x
MP�pxpyM�PpSQzMO{|xP|yPw.(Pz�MNNy||�YP,|y
vrus�u'PNz�||�P�pMyP-.�Pz|xO{xQpNPO|
p�R�|�PMP}Q���O{�pP�LLPOpMz�pyPO|PpxNQypPO�MO
z�{�SypxP��|P@QM�{}�P}|yPNpy�{zpNPMyp
ypzp{�{x�PO�p�YP-.�P�{��Pz|xO{xQpPO|P�|y&
�{O�PO�pP/2.�A�P�{NOy{zOP.�MyOpy
.|��M�|yMO{�pP+y|�yM�P{xP|ySpyPO|P{�Ry|�pP{ON
�LLPRy|�yM�YPwxP�pMyPvP|}PO�{NPz|��M�|yMO{�p�
O�pPNz�||�P�{��Px|�PMzOPQR|xPO�pPNRpz{}{z
�|M�NPNpOP{xPO�pPvru��usP}|yPO�pP�LLPRy|�yM�Y
8Pxp�PzQyy{Q�Q�P{NP�p{x�P{xOy|SQzpSPO|PM��
NOQSpxONP{xP�yMSpNP1P0PuP�{O�PMPNRpz{}{z
z|xzpxOyMO{|xP}|yPNOQSpxONP��|PNRpM&PM
Npz|xSP�Mx�QM�pYP8P�LLP�||OPzM�RP{NP�p{x�
{xOy|SQzpSPO|PNOQSpxONP��|PNRpM&P�x��{N�PMN
MPNpz|xSP�Mx�QM�pP{xPO�pP}M��P|}Pvru'Y
.|xN{NOpxOPMNNpNN�pxOPMxSPOyMz&{x�P|}
Ry|�ypNNP�{��PM��|�POpMz�pyNPMxSPNOQSpxONPO|
�pMNQypP�y|�O�PO�y|Q��|QOPO�pPNz�||�P�pMyY
?{O�PNOQSpxOP�y|�O�PMxSPNQzzpNNPz|�pN
ypOpxO{|xYP(�pPNz�||�P�{��PM�N|P�pPOyMxN�MO{x�
{�R|yOMxOPNz�||�PS|zQ�pxONP{xPO�pP}{yNO
�Mx�QM�pPO�MOPO�pP}M�{�{pNPNRpM&PN|PO�MOPO�p�
MypP{x}|y�pSPMNPO|P��MOP{NP�MRRpx{x�P�{O�{x
O�pPNz�||�PMxSP}pp�P�{&pPO�p�POyQ��P�p�|x�PO|
O�pPNz�||�Pz|��Qx{O�� 

-.�Pz|xO{xQpNPO|P|RpyMOpPMNPMP}Q���P{xz�QN{�p
Nz�||�YPwxPvrus�u'P-.�P�MSP|xpPw.(Py||�P|x
pMz�P�yMSpP�p�p�PpBzpROPCO�P�yMSpYP-.�
z|xO{xQpNPO|Pp�R�|�PMP�Rpz{M�P�SQzMO{|x
.||yS{xMO|yYP(�pP�+��P.||yS{xMO|yP{N
ypNR|xN{��pP}|yPpxNQy{x�PO�MOPO�pPNz�||�<N
~pNR|xNpPO|PwxOpy�pxO{|xP6~(w*P+y|�yM�P{N
|RpyMO{x�Pp}}pzO{�p��PN|PO�MOPz�{�SypxP��|PMyp
DMO�y{N&DP�pOPNQRR|yOPNpy�{zpNPMxSPO�pxP{}
xpzpNNMy�Pypzp{�pPp�M�QMO{|xNP{}PxppSpSYP8
}Q���O{�pP��(��POpMz�pyP}|��|�NPMPRQN��
{xtRQ���|QOP�|Sp�P�MNpSP|xPO�pPxppSNP|}PO�p
z�{�SypxYP(�pPNz�||�PM�N|Pp�R�|�NPMP}Q���O{�p
N|z{M�P�|y&pyP{xP|ySpyPO|PNMO{N}�PO�pPxppSNP|}
|QyPNOQSpxONP�{O�PwxS{�{SQM�P�SQzMO{|xP+�MxN 

62324
 



MxSP|QyPDMO�y{N&<PR|RQ�MO{|xYP(�pPNz�||�P|}}pyN

NRppz�PMxSP|zzQRMO{|xM�PO�pyMR�PNpy�{zpNPMN

xppSpSP�MNpSP|xPwxS{�{SQM�P�SQzMO{|xP+�MxNY
 

42324
 



EFGHIJKLJMNOPPHQQRJSTOUVTHJOFWJXWRYFYPGHOGQH 

XGGHYGYQF 
LMNOPQRSMOpSqPrstustvrus 

wpRxyOPz{M|}pNP~|POpMz{pyPM|SPMS�~|~NOyMOxyPNOM��~|}� 

ZFPGH[UGYQFPJ\QHJUQR]NTGYF^JGVTJMNOPPHQQRJSTOUVTHJOFWJXWRYFYPGHOGQHJXGGHYGYQFJSO_NTP 

MVOHGTHJPUVQQNPJR[PGJUQR]NTGTJGVTJG`QJGO_NTPJFORTWJLaKbcLaKdJMNOPPHQQRJSTOUVTH 

OFWJXWRYFYPGHOGQHJXGGHYGYQFJGQJHT]QHGJUVOF^TPJYFJGTOUVTHJOFWJOWRYFYPGHOGQHJPGO\\YF^JYF 

LaKbcLaKdeJfNTOPTJ]HQgYWTJGVTJ\[NNJGYRTJTh[YgONTFGJijSEkJQ\JPGO\\JQFJl[FTJmanJLaKbo 
GVTJjSEJ\QHJOFIJWT]OHGTWJPGO\\J\HQRJl[NIJKnJLaKbJGVHQ[^VJl[FTJmanJLaKdoJGVTJjSEJ\QH 

OWWTWJPGO\\J\HQRJl[NIJKnJLaKbJGVHQ[^VJl[FTJmanJLaKdoJOFWJGVTJjSEJQ\JPGO\\JOWWTWJYF 

FT`NIJUHTOGTWJ]QPYGYQFPJ\HQRJl[NIJKnJLaKbJGVHQ[^VJl[FTJmanJLaKdJ[PYF^JGVTJG`QJGO_NTP 

]HQgYWTWe 

MNOPPHQQRJSTOUVTHJXGGHYGYQFJSO_NT 

���P��MNNyxx�
�pMz{pyNPx|P�Q|p
�r�Pvru� 

v� 

���P��MNNyxx�
�pMz{pyN
�pRMyOpSPstutu�
�P�t�rtus 

u� 

XWRYFYPGHOGQHJfQPYGYQFJXGGHYGYQFJSO_NT
 

���
�S�~|~NOyMO~Up
�xN~O~x|NPx|P�Q|p
�r�Pvru� 

� 

SVOFpJIQ[ 

���
�S�~|~NOyMOxyN
�pRMyOpSPstutu�
�P�t�rtus 

v 

���P��MNNyxx�
�pMz{pyNP�~��~|}
�MzM|OP�xN~O~x|N
stutu�P�P�t�rtus 

� 

���
�S�~|~NOyMOxyN
�~��~|}P�MzM|O
�xN~O~x|NPstutu�
�P�t�rtus 

u 

���P��MNNyxx� ���Px�
�pMz{pyNP�SSpS ��MNNyxx�
~|P�p�P�xN~O~x|N �pMz{pyNPx|P�Q|p
stutu�P�P�t�rtus �r�Pvrus 

u uT 

��� ���
�S�~|~NOyMOxyN �S�~|~NOyMO~Up
�SSpSP~|P�p� �xN~O~x|NPx|P�Q|p
�xN~O~x|NPstutu� �r�Pvrus 
�P�t�rtus 

r � 

12321
 



EFGHIJKLJMFNOHGPQPORJSOTNUOHV
 
CDEFGEHIJ789:;9<7:8J=J>F?GJ@AHFGEHIJ789:89<7:8 

WFVGHXNGPYFVJQYHJZO[YHGPF\J]OHNOFGJYQJMFNOHGPQPORJSOTNUOHV 

SUOJGT^_OJ^O_Y`JPVJHOQ_ONGPaOJYQJGUOJPFQYHbTGPYFJNY__ONGORJGUHYX\UJGUOJYF_PFOJ[YHGT_JQYH 
NYb[_PTFNOJ`PGUJcO`JdYHeJfGTGOJERXNTGPYFJgT`JhijklLqlTrKqJQYHJGOTNUPF\JVGTQQ 
sXT_PQPNTGPYFVQJEFGOHJGUOJHO_OaTFGJQX__JGPbOJOsXPaT_OFGJlRSEqJNYXFGJYQJGOTNUOHVJPFJOTNU 

NY_XbFQJRYHJOSTb[_OTJTJVNUYY_J`PGUJhUJQX__JGPbOJGOTNUOHVJTFRJjJUT_QJGPbOJGOTNUOHV 

`YX_RJUTaOJTFJRSEJNYXFGJYQJhhQjQJWQJbYHOJGUTFJYFOJNY_XbFJT[[_POVJGYJTJ[THGPNX_TH 
GOTNUOHTJ[_OTVOJVO_ONGJYFOJNY_XbFJQYHJGUOJRSEJNYXFGQJ]_OTVOJRYJFYGJPFN_XRO 

[THT[HYQOVVPYFT_VTJVXNUJTVJGOTNUOHJTVVPVGTFGVQ 

fGTQQJ{XT_PQPNTGPYFVJl|XFOJLUTJhUK}qJ 
cYGO~J�Y_XbFVJVUYX_RJVXbJGYJGUOJRSEJNYXFGJYQJSOTNUOHVJYFJ|XFOJLUTJhUK}TJTFRJOTNU 

GOTNUOHJVUYX_RJ^OJPFJYF_IJYFOJNY_XbFQ 

:BJCDGFEJFCGJCD@HGJDIJJHKEDGLILEHJCEFKMED?JNOP;7P:8Q 

<BJFCGJKD@HGJDIJ@HKEDGLILEHJGEFKMEDJSLGMJFGJEEF?GJGMDEEJTEFD? 
DIJEEEUEHGFDT-JULHHEEJDDJ?EKDHHFDTJKEF??DDDUJGEFKMLHw 
ExAEDLEHKEJNOP;7P:8Q 

;BJFCGJKD@HGJDIJ@HKEDGLILEHJGEFKMED?JSMDJFDEJGEH@DEHJDD
 
GEH@DEJGDFKyJKDEEEwEJIFK@EGTJNOP;7P:8Q
 

zBJFCGJKD@HGJDIJ@HKEDGLILEHJGEFKMED?JSLGMJGSDJTEFD?JDIJCEFKM 
IDDJ{UEDLKFJExAEDLEHKEJNOP;7P:8Q 

RBJFCGJKD@HGJDIJ@HKEDGLILEHJGEFKMED?JSLGMJExKEAGLDHFE
 
|@?LHE??-JADDIE??LDHFE-JFDGL?GLK-JFGMEEGLK-JDDJULELGFDT

ExAEDLEHKEJNOP;7P:8Q
 

OBJFCGJKD@HGJDIJ@HKEDGLILEHJGEFKMED?JSMDJHDJHDGJILGJLHGDJFHT 
DIJGMEJADLDDJID@DJKFGEwDDLE?JNOP;7P:8Q 

SUTFeJIYXQ 

R 

; 

7 

7 

< 

7 

12321
 



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  
 

 

 

  

 

 Brooklyn Charter School 
Organizational Chart 2016-2017 

Technology Specialist 

SETTS 

School Social Worker 

Dance Specialist 

Music Specialist 

Health & Wellness 

Math 

Coach 

Director of 

-

Learning 
Culture 

Students K 2 
Dean of 

Dean of Students 

3-5 

2nd Grade Asst. 
Teacher 

3rd Grade 
Assistant 
Teacher 

4th Grade Asst. 
Teacher 

Board of 
Trustees 

Principal 

Assistant 
Principal/Operations Assistant 

Principal/ELA 

Kindergarten ICT 
Teacher 

Kindergarten 
Teacher 

1st Grade 
Teacher 

1st Grade 
ICT Teacher 

2nd Grade 
Teacher 

ELL Teacher 

Special Education 
Coordinator 

Human 
Resources/ 

Operations 

Business Manager 

Manager  of 
Student 
Services 

School 
Secretary/Parent 

Liaison 

Program Coordinator 

Network Technician 

2nd Grade 
Teacher 

3rd Grade ELA 
Teacher 

3rd Grade Math 
Teacher 

4th Grade ELA 
Teacher 

4th Grade Math 
Teacher 

5th Grade 
Teacher 

5th Grade 
Teacher 

Kindergarten 
Teacher 

Kindergarten 
Asst. Teacher 

1st Grade Asst. 
Teacher 

1st Grade 
Teacher 

2nd Grade ICT 
Teacher 

1 



 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 
 
 

                    

                                  

 

  

 

 

     

  

   

     

      

 

     

 

   

  

 

    

  

       

       

 

  

    

 

   

     

      

 

      

    

     

 

     

    

  

THE BROOKLYN CHARTER SCHOOL
 
2017-2018 School Year Calendar
 

180 School Days
 

*This calendar is a preliminary outline of the 2017-2018 School Year and is subject to change. 

Date Day (s) of the 

Week 

Event 

September 6th Wednesday First Day of School 

September 21st -

22nd 

Thursday-

Friday 

School Closed- Rosh Hashanah 

October 9th Monday School Closed- Columbus Day 

November 7th Tuesday No School for Students- Election Day 

Professional Development Day for Teachers 

November 13th Monday 1st Quarter Parent/Teacher Conferences-

12:00pm-3:00pm and 4:00pm-7:30pm 

November 23rd -

24th 

Thursday-

Friday 

School Closed- Thanksgiving Break 

December 25th -

January 1st 

Monday-

Monday 

School Closed- Winter Recess 

January 15th Monday School Closed- Martin Luther King Jr. Day 

January 26th Friday 2nd Quarter Report Cards Sent Home 

February 16th -

February 23rd 

Friday- Friday School Closed- Mid Winter Recess 

March 30th -

April 6th 

Friday- Friday School Closed- Spring Recess 

April 17th Tuesday 3rd Quarter Parent/Teacher Conferences-

12:00pm-3:00pm and 4:00pm-7:30pm 

May 28th Monday School Closed- Memorial Day 

June 7th Thursday BCS Family Picnic 

June 11th Monday No School for Students- Clerical Day 

Professional Development Day for Teachers 

June 15th Friday No School- Eid al Fitr 

June 22nd Friday Last Day for Students 

4th Quarter Report Cards Sent Home 


	Structure Bookmarks
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	----89,000 ----------30,000 Grant --119,000 --60,000 -----285,833 -----------210,000 555,833 4,395,094 List exact titles and staff FTE"s ( Full time eqiuilivalent) 4 --442,200 ---2 --144,200 ---
	SUPPORT SERVICES FUNDRAISING MANAGEMENT & GENERAL TOTAL 
	--3,486,840 Tuition Payment ------------3,486,480 --233,781 IDEA Reimbursements ---------
	Operation / Business Manager 1 --108,150 Administrative Staff ----TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 7 694,550 INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL COSTS Teachers -Regular 11 --800,664 Teachers -SPED 6 --361,351 Substitute Teachers ---20,000 Teaching Assistants 5 --219,446 Specialty Teachers 10 --630,041 Aides ----Therapists & Counselors ----Other --TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL 32 2,031,502 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL COSTS Nurse ----Librarian ----Custodian ----Security ----Other 5 --258,053 TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL 5 258,053 SUBTOTAL PE
	Special Ed Supplies & Materials ---Textbooks / Workbooks --25,000 Books & curriculum Supplies & Materials other --Equipment / Furniture ---Telephone --Technology --10,000 Student Testing & Assessment ---Field Trips --7,500 Transportation (student) --45,000 Bus Matrons Student Services -other --20,000 Special Events/Banquet Cost Office Expense --35,000 Office Supplies Staff Development ---Staff Recruitment --5,000 Recruitment for Faculty Student Recruitment / Marketing -5,000 Student Recruitment School Meals
	PROJECTED BUDGET FOR 2017-2018 Assumptions July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 DESCRIPTION OF ASSUMPTIONS -Please note assumptions when applicable Please Note: The student enrollment data is entered below in the Enrollment Section beginning in row 155. This will populate the data in row 10. FUNDRAISING MANAGEMENT & GENERAL TOTAL Total Revenue --4,395,094 Total Expenses --4,392,273 Net Income --2,821 Actual Student Enrollment 240 Total Paid Student Enrollment $14,527 SUPPORT SERVICES FUNDRAISING MANAGEMENT & GENER
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Technology Specialist SETTS School Social Worker Dance Specialist Music Specialist Health & Wellness Math Coach Director of -Learning Culture Students K2 Dean of Dean of Students 3-5 
	2nd Grade Asst. Teacher 3rd Grade Assistant Teacher 4th Grade Asst. Teacher 
	Board of Trustees Principal Assistant Principal/Operations Assistant Principal/ELA Kindergarten ICT Teacher Kindergarten Teacher 1st Grade Teacher 1st Grade ICT Teacher 2nd Grade Teacher ELL Teacher Special Education Coordinator Human Resources/ Operations Business Manager Manager of Student Services School Secretary/Parent Liaison Program Coordinator Network Technician 
	2nd Grade Teacher 3rd Grade ELA Teacher 3rd Grade Math Teacher 4th Grade ELA Teacher 4th Grade Math Teacher 5th Grade Teacher 5th Grade Teacher 
	Kindergarten Teacher Kindergarten Asst. Teacher 1st Grade Asst. Teacher 1st Grade Teacher 2nd Grade ICT Teacher 




